

No. 16-1373

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN BROWN, PETITIONER

v.

RANDALL HAAS, WARDEN

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	8
I. AEDPA deference applies to this claim, and because it would have been a reasonable application of <i>Barker</i> and <i>Doggett</i> to deny relief, the denial of habeas was proper.....	8
II. Resolving this petition in Brown’s favor would require addressing an additional question not passed upon below.	13
III. In <i>Doggett</i> this Court set forth a fact-specific test for presumptive prejudice that balances the facts and circumstances of each case.	14
IV. Although Brown tries to demonstrate a split in measuring actual prejudice, any possible split has no bearing on this case, because Brown cannot show actual prejudice under any standard.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	12
<i>Cowart v. Hargett</i> , 16 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Diaz v. Moore</i> , 139 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	19, 20
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	passim
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	10
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005)	12

<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016)	10
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2009 WL 1883978 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	4
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 777 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 2010).....	4
<i>Pope v. Secretary for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 680 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Battis</i> , 589 F.3d 673 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 681 F. App'x 819 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Frye</i> , 372 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 446 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Molina-Solorio</i> , 577 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Serna-Villarreal</i> , 352 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 322 F. App'x 942 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 159 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1998)	20, 21

<i>United States v. Vasquez-Uribe</i> , 426 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 613 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	19
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Wilson v. Mitchell</i> , 250 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	9, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	i, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	11
Rules	
Mich. Ct. R. 6.500	4
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
